end of the reporting period are as follows Amount in Rs. Lacs

Currencies Liabilities Assets

As at As at As at As at

31 March, 2023 31 March, 2022 31 March, 2023 31 March, 2022

US Dollar (USD) 2,155 968 118 3,753

85

39™ ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023

KOTHARI
PRODUCTS LIMITED

Foreign Currency Exposure In Lacs

Foreign currency exposure as at 31 March, 2023 usb

Trade receivables -

Otherreceivables 1

Trade payables 26

Foreign currency exposure as at 31 March 2022 usb

Trade receivables 48

Otherreceivables 2

Trade payables 13

Particulars of un-hedged foreign currency asset / liability as at Balance Sheet date

Currency As at 31 March, 2023 As at 31 March, 2022

Amount in Amount Amount in Amount

Foreign Currency (In Lacs) (In Rs. Lacs) Foreign Currency (In Lacs) (In Rs. Lacs)

US Dollar (USD)-Asset 1 118 50 3,753

US Dollar (USD)-Liability 26 2,155 13 968

Foreign currency sensitivity

1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on Profit after Tax and impact on Equity

Amount in Rs. Lacs

Currencies Net Impact on profit after Tax and Equity

As at As at As at As at

31 March, 2023 31 March, 2022 31 March, 2023 31 March, 2022

Increase Increase Decrease Decrease

US Dollar (USD) (20) 28 20 (28)

Total EN) 28 20 (28)

Note:41

Inaccordance with Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments”, segment information has been given inthe consolidated financial results
of the Company and therefore, no separate disclosure on segment information is given in these Standalone Financial
Statements.

Note:42

Earning Per Share : 2022-23 2021-22

Basic earnings per share :

Attributable to equity holders of the Company 0.49 1.71

Diluted earnings per share :

Attributable to equity holders of the Company 0.49 1.71

Reconciliation of earnings used in calculating earnings per share :

Basic earnings per share

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company used in calculating

basic earning per shares 148 511

Diluted earnings per share

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company used in calculating
diluted earning per shares 148 511

Weighted average number of Equity shares used as the denominator in
calculating basic and diluted earnings per share 2,98,43,865 2,98,43,865

86

39™ ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023

Note:43

Operating Lease:-

The company's significant lease agreement is in respect of operating lease for Premises and the aggregate lease rentals
receivable are credited to the Statement of Profit & Loss. The future minimum lease rent receivable under non-cancelable

operating lease are as under:-

Particulars

Not later than one year

Later than one year and not later than five year

Later than five year

Note:44

List of Pending Legal Cases

KOTHARI
PRODUCTS LIMITED

As on 31 March, 2023

80

Amount in Rs. Lacs

As on 31 March, 2022

122

32

Forum where Closing balance SI. No. Name of the Statue Nature of Dues Period to which Opening Amount (in Rs. lacs) Movement :

[…]

the reporting period are as follows.

Amount in Rs. Lacs

Currencies Liabilities Assets

As at As at As at As at

31 March, 2023 31 March, 2022 31 March, 2023 31 March, 2022

US Dollar (USD) 2,155 31,086 118 49,677

Foreign Currency Exposure In Lacs

Foreign currency exposure as at 31 March, 2023 usb

Trade receivables -

Other receivables 1

Trade payables 26

Foreign currency exposure as at 31 March, 2022 usb

Trade receivables 658

Other receivables 2

Trade payables 408

Particulars of un-hedged foreign currency asset / liability as at Balance Sheet date

Currency As at 31 March, 2023 As at 31 March, 2022

Amount in Amount Amount in Amount

Foreign Currency (In Lacs) (In Rs. Lacs) Foreign Currency (In Lacs) (In Rs. Lacs)

US Dollar (USD)-Asset 1 118 660 49,677

US Dollar (USD)-Liability 26 2,155 408 31,086

Foreign currency sensitivity

1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on Profit after Tax and impact on Equity

Amount in Rs. Lacs

Currencies Net Impact on profit after Tax and Equity

As at As at As at As at

31 March, 2023 31 March, 2022 31 March, 2023 31 March, 2022

Increase Increase Decrease Decrease

US Dollar (USD) (20) 186 20 (186)

Total (20) 186 20 (186)

132

39™ ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023

KOTHARI
PRODUCTS LIMITED

Note:43

Segment Information ( Information about Business Segments) :

The Group operates in two business segments-

(a) Trading Items

(b) Real estate etc Amount in Rs. Lacs

Year Ended 31-March 2023 Year Ended 31-March 2022

Segment Information are as under-

(A) Segment Revenue (Net Sales/ Income)

(a) Trading Items 1,42,182 3,43,005

(b) Real Estate etc. 840 1,264

1,43,022 3,44,269

(B) Segment Results (Profit{+) / Loss(-) Before Tax)

(a) Trading Items 2,062 4,132

(b) Real Estate etc. 161 982

Net Profit Before Interest 2,223 5114

(c) Interest Expenses 1,290 3,186